Beginning on the date you commence operation of your Franchised Business, 
you must pay us on Wednesday of each Accounting Week (as defined below) or such other date as we 
may designate a weekly non-refundable royalty fee (the “Royalty Fee”) for the continued use of the 
Franchise rights.  The Royalty Fee for the first Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) of 
Gross Sales during each calendar year is eight percent (8%) of the Gross Sales of the Franchised Business 
(the “Base Royalty Fee”). Provided you are not in default under this Agreement or under any agreement 

with us or our affiliates, we will reduce the Royalty Fee to seven percent (7%) of the Gross Sales of the 
Franchised Business above Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and 01/100 Dollars ($750,000.01) during the 
calendar year. The rate reverts to the Base Royalty Fee and resets at the start of the next calendar year. 
Unless otherwise designated by us in writing, an “Accounting Week” begins on Sunday and ends on the 
following Saturday. 

4.3 Brand Fund Contribution.